commissioned by the D9 Board, a prior year adjustment has been accounted for in the financial
statements as at 31 December 2023. The scope of the review covered underlying assets representing
approximately £270 million (40%) of the fair value of investments held at that date. This decision was
driven by the fact that neither the current Board nor the Investment Manager were involved in the
original valuation process relating to the 31 December 2023 Annual Report. The independent review
identified material errors in the 31 December 2023 valuation, specifically an overstatement in the
valuation of Aqua Comms and an omission in respect of a provision for additional VLN to potentially be
issued under the Arqiva SPA, related to the restoration of the Bilsdale site. As a result, a prior year
adjustment has been made, resulting in a £111.5 million reduction in the 31 December 2023
investments held at fair value and corresponding reduction on the losses reported in 2024. The impact
on the financial statements is as follows:

Statement of
Financial Position

31 December 2023 Prior year adjustment 31 December 2023

 As originally stated
£’000

£’000

Restated
£’000

Investments at fair
value through profit or
loss

676,060 (111,498) 564,562

Total assets 692,340 (111,498) 580,842
Total net assets 686,331 (111,498) 574,833
Capital reserve (123,765) (111,498) (235,263)
Total equity 686,331 (111,498) 574,833

Statement of
Financial Position

31 December 2023 Prior year adjustment 31 December 2023

 As originally stated
p

p

Restated
p

Net asset value per
Ordinary Share – basic
and diluted

79.3 (12.9) 66.4

Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

Half year 2024 Prior year adjustment Half year 2024

 As originally stated
£’0001

£’000

Restated
£’000

Loss on investments
held at fair value
(capital)

Capital: (279,463)
Total: (279,463)

Capital: 111,498
Total: 111,498

Capital: (167,965)
Total: (167,965)

Total income/(loss)  Capital: (279,463)
Total: (277,921)

Capital: 111,498
Total: 111,498

Capital: (167,965)
Total: (166,423)

Loss/(profit) and total
comprehensive
expense attributable to
shareholders

Capital: (280,295)
Total: (283,272)

Capital: 111,498